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YARDI ELEARNING

Yardi eLearning is a step by step tool for associates to use for help or to get a better
understanding of basic steps. There are several different training courses. Courses will be
assigned based on position. Courses can be added specific to ConAm as well, watch for any
future classes or events. You can always relaunch any course that were assigned as a
refresher.

LOGGING INTO YARDI
Logging In

https://www.yardiaspla2.com/16778conam/pages/LoginAdvanced.aspx

ConAn = |

leessacase |

YARDI VOYAGER® | S o |
Forgot Password? @

For information regarding your login, please © 2016 Yardi Systems, Inc. All Rights Reserved. | Terms & Conditions
contact your system administrator

) IMPORTANT: Passwords are case sensitive.

S IMPORTANT: We will be using a Training Database, once finished
with training you will use the Database LIVE.


https://www.yardiaspla2.com/16778conam/pages/LoginAdvanced.aspx

RPM YARDI USER GUIDE CONAM MANAGEMENT

YARDI PASSWORDS

Yardi passwords are confidential. Passwords are issued only to those associates who have
completed the authorized training class.

Passwords are intended for your use only. It is unacceptable for you to give your password
to anyone else, including your regional property manager, area manager, regional operational
specialist trainer, community director, a temporary employee, help desk technician etc.
&~ Ppasswords expire every 60 days, need to be a minimum of 8
characters, which must include | uppercase, | lowercase, 3 different
character and at least | numeric (ex: Con@m|197)

If you have an employee that quits, gives notice or is terminated, be sure to inform the help
desk immediately so their password can be deactivated.

Changing Password

S NAVIGATION: (Side Menu) Administration, Change Password

Enter your old password (if first time changing
password enter from letter received in training)
Enter new password (be sure to write this

new password down some where confidential)
Confirm your new password

Click SUBMIT

YARDI JY Al [cmwm ‘

New Password

Please enter your old password and new password to be changed |
For information regarding your login data, please contact your system Confirm Mew Password
administrator. |

admin@yoursite com
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DASHBOARD

When an associate initially logs into the system, the Dashboard (Homepage) will be
displayed. Dashboards are Role specific and are assigned based on log in credentials. The
available functions to this role may be accessed by clicking the Links found under the
dashboard. The functions may also be accessed from the Side Menu by clicking the Open
Menu command button on the left side of the page, or from the Title menu at the top of the
page. The Dashboard is a great starting point, however will not show everything.

- Open Menu command button

YARDIVVOYAGER

_Iﬂnme Proration Calc Dashboards Analytics Help Sign Out Tlt|e Menu

Community Manager Dashboard - Mission Hills Apartments

Resident Activity Unit Statistics Wednesday, September 25, gy

» Analytics Move I B .
ove In 2 Total Units 57 ETrE— Active

» Reports Move Out o Leased Units 56 98.25% -

a Deposit Accy 4 ; N

» Residents O:D"::tm:c 3 Occupied Units 51 89.47% add Guest Duick Guest

» Renters Insurance Expiring Lea Links 10 Availsble Units . 2 3-51% Leasing Specials Daily Activity

» Uniit Pricing Scheduled L4 1 Model/Down/Admin 0 0% Hot Sheet Monitor Reports

Alerts 5 On Hald Units 0 0%

» Revenue Management o ~ New PO Mew Svc. Req.
Maintenance Unit Transfers 1 orint Lettore

» Charges Pending Make Ready E

» Invoice Register Completed WO Followup ° Prospect Fipeline 1o Charges Mew Charge Batch

= Today's Showings 0 ]

» Payables On Waitlist ° Receipts New Receipt Batch

+ End Period Tabs Pending Applications 1 Payables New Payable Batch

» Setup

BT R Dashbeard Person Search I

» Work Orders

» Purchasing
» Unit Assets
» Interfaces September 2016

Monday] Tuesday] Wednesday| Thursday|
26 27 2 29

Move in (2° Move in (1
Side Menu | Calendar

October 1

USING THE MENU
Click the orange arrow at
the top to expand the side

L] Community Manager Dashboard - Mission |

» Anabytics

menu. A small black o
triangle indicates that Sk
additional submenus are

available.

Select a2 menu item by
clicking on it — the menu
item will be highlighted
when the cursor is placed
over it.
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Navigation Tips

CONAM MANAGEMENT

When navigating through the Yardi screens, the following tips will be helpful:

The TITLE MENU offers global navigation options, such as return to the Home
Page/Dashboard, Log Out and Help

Use the TAB key to jump from field to field while still on your keyboard

Use SHIFT-TAB to jump backwards between the fields

Use ALT and the underlined letter instead of using the mouse

For moving between fields that are not continuous, use the MOUSE to click
into the desired field and proceed from there

Fields with a blue background are REQUIRED to complete a task

Underlined fields are called HYPERLINKS. LINKS may open lookup lists or
lead to other screens

FAVORITES = is located in the upper right corner is where you can view
Favorites. Favorites are user specific — see below how to set up

The SEARCH Function is a very powerful tool, looking for something specific just
start typing and options appear

HELP is available on the top menu bar

ALT M = hides or displays side menu

JUMP-TO = Is available in some screens, makes it easy to type in a unit and go to it
without return to Dashboard

Favorites and Hot Keys
If there are specific tasks that are completed several times during the day a FAVORITE or
HOTKEY option could make it easier to navigate.

To set a FAVORITE or HOTKEY, navigate to the task then right click the MOUSE
and select the option desired

» Charges e

=
Create Quick Charges
» Receivables
Create Detail Batch
» Payables dd to Favorite
Edit/Post Detail Batd
G ——————————————— Add Hotkey
— Raview Charge

Residential Monthly Posting

» Setup
» Administration |t

S \Wark Crder Post Sales Tax

If Add to Favorite was selected it will show under the
FAVORITE =] option on upper right hand side of the screen

HOTKEY are created same way, however a key
combination needs to be used, such as CTR-R for Charges (be careful when
setting up hotkeys, as Voyager does recognize Windows Hotkeys)

e To delete or modify a hotkey repeat steps

v Charges

(Create Quick Charges J oo
» Receivables 1
(Create Detal Batch

» Payables ————— | Adig to Favorite
. [Edit/Post Detail Ba
r GL - 4 M v/Dedete Hotkey

» End Period Review Charge

Residential Monthly Posting

b Tk
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Dashboard Basics

CONAM MANAGEMENT

When an associate initially logs into the system, the Dashboard (Homepage) will be
displayed. Commonly used functions are divided into different areas of the dashboard as

illustrated below.

Community Manager Dashboard - Mission Hills Apartments

Move In 2 Total Units 57
Move Out o Leased Units 56 98.25% Pro/list - [z01
gep;:sitt Accounting 45 Occupied Units 51 89.47% add Guest Quick Guest
E:P,:,,SEBSES (120 days) 10 Available Units 2z 3.51% Leasing Specials Daily Activity
Scheduled Lease Renewals 1 Model/Down/Admin 0 0% Hot Sheet Monitor Reports
Alerts 5 On Hold Units 0 0% New PO Mew Sve. Rea.
Pending Make Ready 4
Completed WO Followup L] Prospect Pipeline 15 Charges New Charge Batch
Today's Showings o .
On Waitlist 0 Receipts New Receipt Batch
Pending Applications i Payables MNew Payable Batch

Calendar Dashboard Person Search
B [2] Jump To [EToday [T]pay [7]Week [[]2 week | FManth ﬂ ﬂ
September 2016
Monday] Tuesday| wednesday| Thursday| Friday]| Sat/Sun|
September 26 27| 28 29 30 QOctober 1
Move in (2 Move in (1

Active Property

If accessing more than one property, use the Prop/List to look up and set the Active
Property (i.e. the property currently being worked in). The Dashboard information and
statistics only apply to the current/active property selected on the dashboard.

Resident Activity

This area stores current counts for pending resident activity:

Move Ins

Move Outs

Deposit Accounting

On Notice

Expiring Leases (120 days)

Scheduled Lease Renewals

Alerts-attention is needed to perform a task if a number is listed in this category

Maintenance
This section shows different maintenance functions
Pending Make Ready

Pending Work Requests
Completed WO Follow Up
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Unit Statistics

This section of the dashboard stores current statistics for the active property:
Total Units
Leased Units
Occupied Units
Awvailable Units
Model/Down/Admin Units
On Hold Units
Unit Transfers

Traffic

This section stores current traffic activity for the active property:
Prospect Pipeline (active prospects from the last 30 days)
Today’s Showings
On Waitlist
Pending Applications

Links

Links are provided for quick access to different functions, such as:

Add Guest — Quick access to add a guest and start the leasing process

Leasing Specials — Click on the link to set up specials by unit type or specific
apartment

Hot Sheet — Click on the link to view the hot sheet of leasing specials

New PO — Access to add a new Purchase Order

Print Letters — Access to select and print letters for specific residents

Quick Guest — Quick access to add telephone traffic or guest’s that did not lease an
apartment

Daily Activity — View activity daily such as exceptions, month to months, move

ins, move outs, delinquencies, etc.

Monitor Reports — find if a report is processed, in process, not processed or error
New Service Request — Quick access to enter a new service request

Open Batches

This section of the dashboard provides links for easy access to open or edit charge, receipt
or payable batches.

Keep in mind that batches that are open with no activity will be seen by all users, once a
batch is associated with a property and resident it will only be seen at that community’s
level.

Person Search

Click on the Person Search tab to search for a guest or resident of the active property by
name, address, phone number, etc.
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RESIDENT MEMO FUNCTIONS

Adding a Memo

> NAVIGATION: Click the Memo link from the Data drop down menu from the Resident
screen.

& TIP: Memos are found throughout the Yardi program and can be used to
store notes or information regarding an item in the database, for a Resident,
an apartment, or an applicant.

. Dat Show on Calend
Fill out the Memo Screen as shown above: i s Won Glenr ]
] } Time 938 M
Modify Date/Time as needed e Mo otmeb
Select the Memo Type S = O it
ge:ect Status = Mefmo A | et O it e
elect your name from the Agent list
your J Agents Kl Satmaler V| Emoloe gy
Enter detailed notes Vot
Click SAVE
Click NEW to add more memos Sent letter notifying residents to remove excess items from the balcony.
Click CLOSE to exit the memo screen
& TIP: The Memo link under Data
on the Resident record will be
updated with the number of
memos in parentheses.
Save Close Help

Editing a Memo

S NAVIGATION: Click the Memo link from the Data drop down menu from the Resident Record

Click the Date link on the memo to s ettt s
beedlted ‘ m::n 'ml'#:'dl_' _ S — -
The memo text will appear again in the
Notes field of the memo screen. Edit or
add

text or other information as needed
Click Save, then click Close to exit the
screen
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REPORTING

REPORT FILTERS/OUTPUT

Reports are customizable and may vary per role or menu. The following Exercises
demonstrate commonly used reports for Resident based reports and how to locate/run the
reports.

Report Output Options

> NAVIGATION: (Side Menu) Reports

Depending on the type of report, reports may be viewed on Screen, Email Excel, Save to
Excel, Email PDF, Save to PDF or Create SQL. These destination options may vary for
different reports and show in the Destination field on the report filter.

Select the desired option from the list and click Submit to proceed.

®  NOTE: Reports being Saved will create and show under Monitor Reports

on the Dashboard

Traffic Detail |

Broparty [zox Mission Hills Apartmants
Unit Tvpa
Source

Event Date [02/01/Z016 i -to- [o9szas2016

Group By reane ~—

Cestination L
Email Excel File
Save to Excel Flle
Fila

o PODF File Help

File or Code: rs_rpS0_Traffic_Detaill. SSRS.txt

Report Output Options — Analytics Filter

S NAVIGATION: (Top Menu) Analytics>Operational or Financial (select filter option)

Based on report and filter depends on what specific information is required, each report
under the Report Type has different required or available fields to complete

Residential Reports

Property E Date 01/01/2017 to 02/24/2017 | [H

Unit Type Month / Year 01/2017 02/2017

Unit Report Type Gross Potential Rent v [ Show Graghs e ] e
summarize BY | unit | Show Grids Display Clear

T ———I—I—I—I———
Financial Reports

Propert 07 Accountant a DusFromiueTs o Clear
Book ol Accounting Office Unit

Account Tree it Active \ LCTypes v POF

Report Type Budget Comparison (with PTD)[w| AEProcessor Ranartemant Excel

Period [10/2006 to  [12/2016  Grid [] FreezePane [] Decimals Show Property Name [ |  Suppress Zero Graph []

Report Columns g0 ~ Display

(] summary [] Treelevel [1 [v]| Show Acct. Code ] Budget v
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Setting Up Favorites for Easy Report Access

CONAM MANAGEMENT

Everyone has different reports they like to view. You can set up your favorites very easy to

give quick access to view, print or email

> NAVIGATION: Reports or Analytics

Find report wanted and right click
Select Add to Favorite
Once selected will be added to the Favorites icon

n Community Manager Dashboard - Missiq
.
¥ Analytics

Move In 3
¥ Reports 0
) Property - Residential
} Residents Residential Analytics 3
RENTmaximizer 3
? Renters Insurance Residential Packets -
o Market Survey 0
» Unit Pricing Market Rent Schedule 1
Unit 5
¥ Revenue Management e [z [b oe b
Resident ,
} Charges Weekly Stathis Add to Favorite
Receivables
J
Payments Property Status Add Hotkey |
¥ Invoice Register it Fts 2
wup 0
¥ Payables Payable b
= oa Einancia M

Reports by Specific Group
To pull reports by Region, Accountant, ROS, RPM, Client etc.

Click Property link
Top middle section shows the different options

B Select link of how report should be

generated

B Middle section Select Rent Roll under

Report
Click Find and select properties to include
Click OK
Enter Remaining criteria for report
Click Display

11

Thursday, Octot

Weekly Status

Property Status

Expiring Leases by Unit Type

op/List  ont
S
iea[v] Soarch |
I T
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Bulk Email Repots

> NAVIGATION (Top Menu) Analytics>Operations>Residential Packets

Select Reports
Select Reports wanting to email, but putting a checkmark in the select box
By report, select the Summarize By the drop down

Applicable to All Reports
Select property or groups by clicking the link and selecting specific properties wanted
Enter specific dates and or period wanting the report pulled by
Select the drop down for UAD (Unit Availability Details) Show or UAD (Unit
Availability Details) Include for more parameters of
Reports

Report Parameters
Select drop down for Consolidate
Enter email address to whom reports are to be sent
Select file output (PDF or Excel)
Click OK to process and email

Residential Analytics

Check all L Uncheck All Applicable to All Reports

Report Name Summarize By Select | Property mos
Rent Roll [property K2 Date 02/15/2017 B w 02/15/2017 R
Rent Roll With Lease Charges Unit ﬂ D Month / Year 02/2017 02/2017
Gross Potential Rent Property vl O UAD Show Both Iv] UAD Include Both v
Resident Activity Property ﬂ D
Conversion Ratios Property [v]
o sare sy ey | O
Traffic Sheet Source [v] O Consolidate Yes ﬂ
Traffic By Day By Day [v] O Email seller@conam.com
12 Month Occupancy UnitCount ﬂ File Type PDF ﬂ
Market Rent Schedule Property [v] O oK
Lease Expiration Property (vl O
Aged Receivables Property ﬂ
Security Deposit Activity Resident v O
Effective Rent Property [v] O
Unit Statistics UnitType [v] O
Unit Availability Property ﬂ D
Unit Availability Details UnitType [v] O
Unit Vacancy None ﬂ D

12
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REPORTS

Resident Activity Report

Use the Resident Activity report to review resident activity at a property. The report
shows traffic counts for move-ins, move-outs, notices, transfers, month-to-month
conversions, lease renewals, and move-in cancelations during a specific date range.

S NAVIGATION: Analytics>Operational>Residential

Report Type, select Resident Activity from drop down

Summarize By: Unit Type

Enter date range for the report (the different reports show different options for
Month/Year or Date Range, if grayed out not option for specific report)

Enter Check Mark in Show Graphs

Click DISPLAY (some reports show other graphs in displayed to PDF

Residential Reports

203} DCate 1012016 B W 1z/oi/2016 |
Manth | Year 11/2016 122016
Excel POF
Repart Type Rasident Activity v v, ST
; M Show Graphs
Summatize By unitType v/ B ‘whinie s Disglay Cloar
Reasons For Move Qut
Unsssignad
Purchasing Home
HmEs— i
Othier
T1amN
Move Cloze to &
Work
Tié% Unit Transter
Mave Closs o 1429%
Family
T4 Deoth or liness
Employment 714%
Transter or New,
Jab
14.29%
Resident Activi
n T
Hotice
; Reverse Cancel Move ; Cancel Canceled Denled
unit Type units Move In Move 1n| Move Out OUt party Y::'“" Notich manted | on | Application
114: 1 Bdrm, 1 Bath 48 a 3 2 o 4 a
110: 1 Bdrm, 1 Dath - Med 57 4 [ 3 (] 2 1 0
11C: 1 Bdrm, 1 Bath - Lrg 57 3 [} 2 ] ] 1 5 (] 2

13
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Traffic Detail Report

CONAM MANAGEMENT

Shows traffic information for calls, walk ins, emails, appointments, shows, canceled guests,

etc. based on filter options and dates selected.

S NAVIGATION: Analytics>Operational>Residential

Select property or group of properties from the property filter

Enter date parameters

Select Report Type: Traffic Detail Report
Group By: select source from drop down
Click DISPLAY

Residential Reports
Properly 0g * Date orfmfzn17 B 02/14{2017
Unit Type Manth [ Year 0112017 0212017
Report Type Traffic Detail Repart :J Show Graphs
Group by Source ;] | Show Grids
Traffic Detail Report
Tradition (a06)
Date = T-02/14/2017

Croup By Sou

Agent Mame | Event Date

.Appﬂrzm{ﬁnvm_ﬂamn

Unit type Unit
Tradition (as) ApartmentGuide.com

call (Qualified)

AG_A2A

Tolal Call (Qualified) Events 1
Call {Qualified)

405_328

ADb_326

Total Call (Qualified) Events 2
Call (Qualified)

ADE_AZA

ARG AR

ARG AZA

Ah_A2A

Total Call {Qualified) Events 4
Call (Qualified)

ADG_Z2A

Tolal Call (Qualified) Events 1
Call {Qualitied)

A06_A2A

05_A2A

Tatal Call (Qualified) Events 2
Call {Qualified)

ADE_22h

Tolal Call (Qualified) Events 1
£mail (Qualified)

pocOS a7 Hannah May Smith Tohir GCanzaler a1/31/2m7

Lead2Lease
Tabie Gonzalez

0003030
pUOLIN3Y

Charkes Thrig
Charles Ihng

01/05/2017
01/08/2017

Tobie Genzalez
Tobie Gonzaler
Hicole Groves

Tokie Ganzaler

d1f18fa017
0117/2007
01/20/2007
ofafims

POCO5246
0005197
0005197
PO005 245

Jay Rasd
Hannah May Smith
Hannah May Smith
Tay Rasl

pOO0S 100 Angelo Farro Tobie Gonzalee 01/19/2017

Tobie Gonzalez
Bicole Groves

0005246
0004934

Jay Raol
Nicodas Papayannis

01/24/2017
01/23/2017

pOGO5 100 Angelo Farrg Mitche Groves o107

14

Excel POF
Display Clear
Source Status

ApartmentGuide.com Canceled Guest

ApartmentGuide.com Prospect
ApartmentGuide.com Prospect

ApartmentGulde.com Canceled Guest
ApartmentGuide.vom Canteled Guesl
ApartmentGuide.com Canceled Guast
Apartmentiuideram Canceled Guest

ApartmentGuide.com Canteled Guest

ApartmentGuidecom Canceled Guast
ApartmentGuide.com Canceled Guast

ApartmentGuide.com Canteled Guest

Notes

Reacan Faor Relocation: Lead Notes:

Reason For Relocation: Lead Notes:
Heasan For Relocabion: Lead Motes:

Reason For Relocation: Lead Notes:
Reason For Relucation: Lead Nutes:
Reasen For Reloation; Lead Notes:
Heasan For Relocation: Lead Notes:

PReeazan For Relocation: Lead Notes:

Reason For Relocation: Lead Notes:

Reayan For Relocation: Lead Notes:
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Conversion Ratios Summary Report

Use the Conversion Ratios report to:

0 Evaluate how leasing agents and marketing sources are performing

0 Compare popularity among unit types

The report shows the following information during a specific date range:
O Traffic counts for first contacts (broken down by type)

O Traffic counts for unit showings, applications, approvals, denials, and

application cancelations
O Conversion ratios

S NAVIGATION: Analytics>Operational>Residential

Residential Reports
Property o1l Week Ending  [0/01/2015 09/22/2016 | [
Month / Year  |og/2016 09/2016 e oo
€l
ot Toe R
port Type iz Erng ﬂ [ show Graphs
Group by Property v (] show Grids Display Clear
Enter to date for report
Report Type, select Weekly
Status from drop down
To see unit detail, select Unit Type in Group by from the drop down
Click DISPLAY
Residential Reports
Progesty B weendng  fquon vz |
Month [ Year .
Furd POF.
fvTng Lraphe
G by it Doy || Cem
Unit Type
First Contact
Total Units cll walkin Emall Other as show  Agplled  Approved Gross Comversion Rato % Cancek  Denled  Re-Apply  Met Rental Prior Week Occ Units Prior Week Oct ¥ Move In
i Cramep1_114) n 1 3 L] L] n 1 ? ? Mo ? L] n ? n 100.0¢
1E: Dovelz0_110) t [] [] ] L] ] L] [] ] (1] ] ] 1 LUt
C: EagiefzA1 11C) 1 [] [] ] [] ] L] [] ] 0 [] (] 1 LT
110 Loftfz01 110} 1 0 U [ L] o ] 0 L1
TE: Lok 11E) 1 U ] ] [ v 1 W
1IF: Lofz01_LIF} 1 ] ] ] ] 1] ] ] ] 1 10008
116 Loffl_11G) 2 ] ] ] ] 0 ] ] ) b 1000
11k Lolt{i_11H) 1 ] n 1 [ o ! 1 10008
1 o n n L] nm ] 1 100.0¢
2 [] ] ] [] 00 ] ] 2 0n
i 0 ] [] 0 (] 1 LT
I 0 L] 1 1 1w 1 b plb
3 L] 0 0 ] om ] H wmiR
L14 2 3 L 1 0 1 3 3 30040 2 L 0 3 “ pUIE

15
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Unit Availability Details Report

CONAM MANAGEMENT

Use the Unit Availability report to compare performance among unit types or across

properties. The report shows the following information as of a specific date:

0 Unit counts (broken down by status)
0 Occupancy, leased percentage and exposure

S NAVIGATION: Analytics>Operational>Residential

Residential Reports

Property o] Date og/oy0ts | to oszznts |
Unit Type Month / Year _qammsti®e 05/20

Include L @l Uit vailbily Detils V|
Show ﬂ Summarize BY aiiTyne

[ Show Graphs
[ show Grids

Report Type, Unit Availability Details from drop down

Group By Unit Type
Enter Date for report
Click DISPLAY

Residential Reports

Unit Availability Details
Mission Hills Apartments (z01)

As OF: 09/22/2016

Showing Pre-Leased: No

Showing Occupied: No

Group By: UnitType

; B Resid Unit|  Resid Uni Days| Make
Unit "“‘s"'e"‘""'“"‘ | Rent| Rent| Deposit Dcposi:‘ﬂmus ”Va:ant Ready u

Eroperty o Date 09/01/2016 oo/z2/2016 |

Unit Tvpe Month / Year 09/2016 09/2016

Include v Report Type Unit Availability Details [v] (] Show Graphs
Show ~ Group by UnitType [¥] [J show Grids

Move |Lease |[Lease | Lease
Out Sign _|[From |To

Mission Hills Apartments (z01) - Vacant Unrented Not Ready
UnitType: (z01_114) 11A: Crane

0209 0.00 1,830.00 400.00 0.00 (Skip) 1 09/26/2016
Units Count: 1unit 0.00 1,830.00
Total 1unit 0.00 1,830.00

Mission Hills Apartments (z01) - Notice Unrented
UnitType: (z01_22€) 22C: Lark

0107 0000443 Cheverton, Maureen 2,463.00 2,480.00 199.00 0.00 Notice 11/05/2016 01/02/2015 No
Units Count: 1Unit 2,463.00 2,480.00
Total 1 Uunit 2,463.00 2,480.00
Total for 201 2 Units. 2,463.00 4,310.00
Grand Total Count 2 Units 2,463.00 4,310.00

09/21/2016 10/31/2016 01/02/2015 02/01/2016 02/28/2017
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Term Based Pricing Availability

Use the Term-Based Pricing Availability report to view available pricing options for

properties set up for revenue management. The report shows pricing options for each
combination of leasing weeks and term length.

S NAVIGATION: Analytics>Operational>Residential

Report Type, Term Based Pricing Availability
Group By: Property

Enter Date for report

Click DISPLAY

Residential Reports

03 Date 11/01/2016 to 1z/01/2016 | [E@
Month / Year 11/2016 12/2016
Excel POF
i Report Type Term Gased Pricing Avallabllity ﬂ [ show Graphs
Include ﬂ Summarize By | proparty ﬂ B Shaih ride Display Cloar

Term Based Pricing Availability

f: 1 16

Property: Boulders at Lone Mountain The(a03 }-Notice Unrented
Unit Type: (AD3_11A }11A: 1 Bdrm, 1 Bath

Unit; 1085

Market Rent: 580,00

Total Amanties: ()15t Floos Black Appliances, Vinyl Flearing

Date Avadable:

Date Ready

Loase Tarm 12/13/ 3016
1/1/2100

13 980

12 9380

1 985

10 a8

9 980

8 980

T 980

6 1015

5 1120

4 1120

3 1120

1 1165

Unit: 1155
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Rent Roll

Use the Rent Roll report to evaluate monthly rent and deposits at your property. This
report shows market and resident rent amounts, deposits and resident balances as of a
specific date.

S NAVIGATION: Analytics>Operational>Residential
| —

Residential Reports
Select Rent Roll under Report

[20)] Date 0901/ 2018 tn og2z2016 R
T)’Pe Honth | Year bo/016 0%/2016
Linit feport Type T W

Click Display pECH L
Report will print to screen with

drill down options

Click the blue links to drill down into
the Resident Record

Unit vl

Rent Roll
ssion Hills Apartments (201)
22/2016
Manth Year = 00/2016
Unit Unit Market Actual Resident Other Lease
Unit o sqre Resident Name o Sk Deposit Deposit| Move In Expiration | Move Out
Current/MNotice/Vacant Residents
o102 _228 LIBZD0 t000023  Howard McCullaugh 2.530.00 2,555.00 55000 25,00 01/01/2009 o8/31/2017 10/20/2006
0103 201_11A 868.00 10000037 Kirsten McCannon 1,930.00 2,012.00 400.00 2500 12/01/2012 12/31/2016
0104 01_114 BER.00 10000057  Robart Mahl 1,005.00 7,015.00 40000 S00.00 05/28/2016 05(27/2017
0105 01_114 BEB.OD LOH Patricia Testerman 1,955.00 2,015.00 400.00 0.00 06/01/2016 05/31/2017
0106 _11a HEB.OD 10 Brandon Wasserman 1.930.00 1,940.00 40000 2500 09/24/2009 11/30/2016
0107 201_22C L182.00 10 Maureen Cheverton 2,480.00 2,463.00 199.00 S0.00 01022015 v2/28/2017
0108 01_11¢C GORO0 VACANT  VACANT 1,040.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0109 01_114 B6B.00 LOOD0O0Z Heather Werner 1,830.00 2,012.00 400.00 25.00 12/13/2013 12/31/2016

I. Note: Market Rent on the Rent Roll is pulled from the 12-month lease price for
units that were vacant available day report pulled

2. Note: Market Rent is updated on the Rent Roll on a daily basis when LRO feeds in
the new pricing.

18



RPM YARDI USER GUIDE

Rent Roll with Lease Charges Report

CONAM MANAGEMENT

Use the Rent Roll with Lease Changes report to evaluate monthly rent and deposit for units.
The report shows the following information for each unit as of a specified date.

> NAVIGATION: Analytics>Operational>Residential

Residential Reports

Progerty o8] X

Unil Type

unit

Select Rent Roll with Lease Charges

under Report Type

Enter specific date and period
Click DISPLAY

Rent Roll with Lease Charges
6)

Tralitic

Unit

Type

Sq Ft

Currant{Notice/Vacant Residants

01200 ADE_DIR
05100 AD6_A3D
05101 A06 328
s AG_328
0s103 AG_328

1,585.00  HIODDSTE

1,360.00 10000462

1,380.00 000451

1,380.00  VALANT

1, 380.00  HO0DULSS

Date
Manth / Year
Repert Typa

Summarize By

HName

Alok Sharma

Lorraine Baokharl

Chandrasekar Raj

VACANT

Justin Heok

Rent Roll with Lease Charges

Unit

Market Charge
Rent | Code

2,760.00 RENT
Total

1,650.00 RENT
Total

2,935.00 RENT
Total

343500
Tatal

298500 RENT
CARAGE
GARAGE
Tatal

20 o U2/14/2017
017 02/2017

2
2

] show Graphs
M show Grids

Amount

2,665.00
2,665.00

1,633.00
1,633.00

2,710.00
4,710.00

0.00
n.on

231500
150.00
150.00

281500

Resldent
Deposit
350.00

450.00

450.00

450400

POF

Displey Clear

Other

Deposit

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.09

Move In

06/16/2016

03/25/2005

0B/05/2016

Ob/01/2016

.'l;::is:m“.“ Move Oul Balance
04/15/2017 0.00
11/30/2014 18.00
06/06/2017 439

0.00
03/31/2017 0.00
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Gross Potential Rent

Gross Potential rent (GPR) is the maximum possible revenue from rent that a property can
accrue in any given month. Properties can incur losses to GPR from a variety of sources.
Use the GPR report to identify those sources. The report shows the following sources
based on a specific date:

Vacancy costs

Leasing Specials

Write Off’s

Delinquent rent payments

Prepayments

Loss from non-revenue (model, down, admin) units

> NAVIGATION: Analytics>Operational>Residential

Select Report Type: Gross Potential Rent
Summarize By: Property

Enter To Date

Enter To Month/Year

Click DISPLAY

Residential Reports

Property a14] x Date 01/01/2017 to 02/14/2017 |[ER
Unit Type Month / Year 01/2017 02/2017
- Excel PDF
Unit Report Type Gross Potential Rent v [ Show Graphs
summarize By [unit v ‘Show Grids Display Clear

Gross Potential Rent

Desert Flace (a14)
As Of = 02/14/2017

Month Year = 02/2017

. . " Mark Loss/Gain, Potential Actual Con- Write Rental Receipf Receipf
[property |umit | unitType |Resident | name [ ko] Lomsicain ential  vacancy | L Con it Rentall  Receints P pelinquency | Prepay
al4 1003 AM_11A 1000235  Doreen Johnson 562.00 92.00 490.00 0.00 490.00 0.00 0.00 490.00 490.00 0.00 0.00 88,52
al4 1004 Al4_11A 0002529 Hiram Williams 582.00 2.00 580.00 0.00 580.00 0.00 0.00 580.00 580.00 0.00 0.00 1.66
al4 1005 Al4_01A 10002297 Anthony Hoggard 515.00 70.00 445.00 0.00 #45.00 0.00 0.00 445.00 442.00 0.00 0.00 27.53
alt 1006 Al4_01A 10002352 Anna Valles 515.00 40.00 475.00 0.00 475.00 0.00 0.00 475.00 475.00 0.00 0.00 27.53
al4 1007 Al4_01A 0002560 Leslie Ecker 515.00 10.00 505.00 0.00 505.00 0.00 0.00 505.00 505.00 0.00 0.00 -0.62
al4 1008 Al4_01A 0002298 Laura Lopez 515.00 60.00 455.00 0.00 455.00 0.00 0.00 455.00 455.00 0.00 0.00 8011
al4 1009 A14_01A 0002545 Marisela Dominquez 515.00 10.00 505.00 0.00 505.00 0.00 0.00 505.00 0.00 0.00 505.00 0.00
al4 1010 Al4_01A 0002499 Michaela Seeth 515.00 10.00 505.00 0.00 505.00 0.00 0.00 505.00 505.00 0.00 0.00 27.53
al4 1011 Al4_01A 0002539 Jazmine Bryant 515.00 10.00 505.00 0.00 505.00 0.00 0.00 505.00 505.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
al4 1012 Al4_01A 0002561 Jumarel Richie 515.00 20.00 495.00 0.00 495.00 0.00 0.00 495.00 495.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
al4 1013 A14_228 0002300 Ernesto Martinez EMP 727.00 63.00 644.00 0.00 544.00 0.00 0.00 544.00 544.00 0.00 0.00 180.60
al4 1014 Al4_228 10002520 Dulce Samaniego 727.00 2.00 725.00 0.00 725.00 0.00 0.00 725.00 725.00 0.00 0.00 48.32
al4 1015 A 224 0002343 Neftalai Ramirez 727.00 -22.00 754.00 0.00 754.00 0.00 0.00 754.00 754.00 0.00 0.00 49.66
al4 1016 Al4 224 0002475 Michael Villado 727.00 18.00 709.00 0.00 709.00 0.00 0.00 709.00 709.00 0.00 0.00 -10.23
al4 1017 A14_22A 0002457 Bragina Mungia 727.00 -48.00 775.00 0.00 775.00 0.00 0.00 775.00 775.00 0.00 0.00 48.85
al4 1018 A14_224 0002348 Josephine Gonzaga 727.00 38.00 689.00 0.00 689.00 0.00 0.00 689.00 669.00 0.00 0.00 47.74
al4 1019 Al4 224 VACANT VACANT 727.00 0.00 727.00 727.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
al4 1020 A14_22A 10002522 Patricia Diaz 727.00 2.00 725.00 0.00 725.00 0.00 0.00 725.00 725.00 0.00 0.00 48.75
al4 1021 A14_224 0002391 Siang Mawi 727.00 §7.00 630.00 0.00 630.00 0.00 0.00 630.00 630.00 0.00 0.00 49.87
al4 1022 Al4_228 0002304 Miriam Calderon 727.00 32.00 695.00 0.00 ©95.00 0.00 0.00 ©95.00 ©95.00 0.00 0.00 14.01
alt 1023 Al4_228 0002485 Delphine Yazzie 727.00 2.00 725.00 0.00 725.00 0.00 0.00 725.00 725.00 0.00 0.00 -0.34
al4 1024 Al4 224 10002373 Zarina Quihui 727.00 107.00 620.00 0.00 620.00 0.00 0.00 620.00 620.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
al4 1025 Al4_22A 0002305 Harry Black 727.00 102.00 625.00 0.00 625.00 0.00 0.00 625.00 625.00 0.00 0.00 48.78
al4 1026 A14_22A 0002564 Helena Wah 727.00 2.00 725.00 0.00 725.00 0.00 0.00 725.00 725.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
al4 1027 Al4 224 10002353 Rochelle Beal 727.00 8.00 719.00 0.00 719.00 0.00 0.00 719.00 719.00 0.00 0.00 48.76
al4 1028 Al4 224 0002547 Courtney Rust 727.00 -48.00 775.00 0.00 775.00 0.00 0.00 775.00 775.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
al4 1029 Al4_11A 0002377 Gerald Davis 582.00 98.00 484.00 0.00 484.00 -100.00 0.00 384.00 484.00 0.00 0.00 37.40
L

20




RPM YARDI USER GUIDE CONAM MANAGEMENT

LI Verify Market Rent (Unit Rent) this should never be zero or a negative
Amount

O Verify Loss/Gain (Difference between Market and Potential Rent) should never
be more then Market Rent or Potential Rent. Could be negative (gain) or
positive (loss) number, verify amounts

[0 Potential Rent (Maximum amount of rent that can be collect from resident —
rent amount per lease) Always a positive number, never zero. If unit is vacant
then amount would match Market Rent

L] Vacancy (Difference between Potential and Actual Rent) Most always a
positive number, only negative if a mid-month lease renewal was completed-
all negatives must be verified, if rent from a prior month should be adjusted
to RENTPM not RENT (must verify and fix) All items in this column must be
verified even positive amounts. If there is an amount in this column and the
home has not been vacant, contact your ROS, question all amounts if not
vacant in current month

[0 Actual Rent (The rent amount we have charged the resident for the current
month) Should be a positive number. If the apartment has been vacant the
entire month the amount will be zero. If negative, it must be investigated —
something is wrong — needs fixed. Normally, this amount should be the same
as Potential Rent, would be different if home has been moved in or moved
out during the month (or both) or if there are mid-month lease renewals

[0 Concession (any concession given during the month, or reversed if charging
back a concession at move out or lease break) Normally a negative number
unless there was an adjustment make to a Prior Concession. There must be

a Concession Form for each concession given and signed by both the PM and
RPM

L] Sum of write-offs posted to the ledgers for residents owing rent. Verify
Write-Off's (any rent Wrote Off for the resident) This is only for “PAST”
residents where Deposit Accounting has been completed, no current
resident should be listed. Write offs are to be done as soon as Deposit
Accounting is completed

L] Receipts Current are rent receipts received for current month, Receipts prior
or for rent receipts from prior month

0 Amount of delinquent owed or prepaid
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Market Rent Schedule

Use the market Rent Schedule report to analyze rent prices at your property. This report
shows averages and totals for market and resident rent as of a specified date.

> NAVIGATION: Analytics>Operational>Residential

Select Report Type: Market Rent Schedule
Summarize By: Unit Type

Enter To Date

Click DISPLAY

Residential Reports
Property 201 Date 09/01/2016 to 09/22/2016 |
Unit Type Month / Year 09/2016 09/2016 Excel POF
€l
Report Type Market Rent Schedule ~] [ Show Graphs
Summarize By [UnitType [v] [ Show Grids Display Glear
Residential Reports
Property ko] x Date 09/01/2016 to 0s/22/2015 |EE)
Unit Type Month / Year 09/2016 09/2016 Excel PDF
=
Report Type Market Rent Schedule v [ Show Graphs e ——
Summarize By |UnitType v [ show Grids Display Clear

Market Rent Schedule
Mission Hills Apartments (z01)
As Of = 09/22/2016

’ | unitTy Unit T _Totall yopal uni Averal Occupied  Averag

Unit Type “ Units R::j qufj‘ Unit T Rent Unit Iler?l ugns Resident

Rent Rent
11A: Crane (201_114) 2 1,880.00 868.00 41,360.00 42,535.00 1,833.40 19 2,028.57
118: Dove (z01_118) 2 1,925.00 589.00 3,850.00 4,000.00 2,000.00 2 1,125.00
11C: Eagle (201_11C) 1 1,925.00 998.00 1,925.00 1,940.00 1,840.00 0 0.00
110: Loft (z01_110) 1 2,130,00 1,187.00 2,130.00 2,180.00 2,180.00 0 0.00
11E: Loft (z01_L1E) 1 2,130.00 1,222.00 2,130.00 2,155.00 2,155.00 1 2,443.00
11F: Loft (z01_11F) 1 2,155.00 1,297.00 2,155.00 2,205.00 2,205.00 1 2,509.00
11G: Loft (z01_11G) 2 2,155.00 1,349.00 4,310.00 4,360.00 2,180.00 2 2,862.00
11H: Loft (z01_11H) 1 2,180.00 1,413.00 2,180.00 2,230.00 2,230.00 1 2,539.00
111 Loft (z01_11T) 1 2,180.00 1,511.00 2,180.00 2,205.00 2,205.00 1 2,537.00
224 Hawk (201_2328) 2 2,470.00 1,181.00 4,940.00 5,140.00 2,570.00 2 2,623.50
22B: Falcon (z01_22B) 4 2,470,00 1,182,00 9,680.00 10,210.00 2,552.50 4 2,497.00
22C: Lark (z01_22C) 16 2,470.00 1,182.00 38,520.00 38,640.00 2,490.00 15 2,476.53
220 This (z01_220} 3 2,470.00 1,209.00 7,410.00 7,585.00 2,528.33 3 2,526.66
Grand Total 57 217491 1,067.00 123,970.00 126,585.00 2,220.78 51 2,284.47
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Aged Receivables

Use the Aged Receivables report to view how much money residents owe as of a specified
month. The report shows the following information as of a specified date:

e Charges that are overdue by under 30 days, 31-60 days, 61-90 days and over 90 days
e Prepayments

> NAVIGATION: Analytics>Operational>Residential

Select Report Type: Aged Receivables
Summarize By: Resident

Enter Month/Year for report

Click DISPLAY

Residential Reports

Aged Receivables
Mission Hills Apartments (z01)
Month Year = 05/2016

Total
~ o n 31 61-9 Over 9
Property | Unit Resident | Name Unpai Prepays Balance
o arowm oW enr
201 0102 0000023 Howard McCullough 2,555.00 2,555.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,555.00
201 0102 t0000047 Mauraen Cheverton 75.00 75.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.00
201 0103 0000037 Kirsten McCannon 217.50 217.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 217.50
z01 0105 0000056 Patricia Testerman 50,00 50,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
201 0106 0001035 BRANDO TRUJILLO 30.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00
z01 0108 toooooi4 Kerstin Womacks 3114.00 3114.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,114.00
201 0109 0000002 Heather Werner 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
201 0110 0000683 Chad Ford 60.00 60.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.00
z01 0111 0000010 Michael Borucki 2,470.00 2,470.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,470.00
201 0112 0001034 Rachael Barry 1,425.00 1,425.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,425.00
z01 0113 0000682 Mickey Mouse 60.00 60.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.00
201 0114 0000053 Johanna Veerman 150.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00
z01 0201 0000060 Brian Lipnis 549.00 549,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 549.00
201 0203 toooo04s Tyler Lawson 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
z01 0204 0000025 Ritta Gharib 125.00 125.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 125.00
z01 0205 0000052 Bernice Lavake 95.00 95.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55.00
z01 0206 0000039 Robert Harrington 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -762.18 -762.18
z01 0209 tooooo12 Dylan Clarke 1,880.00 1,880.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,880.00
201 0209 to001032 Janice Jones 60.00 60.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.00
z01 0210 toooo044 Brian Lipnis 1,436.40 1,436.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,436.40
201 0210 0000067 Cody Elliott 30.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00
201 0211 0000007 John Ackert 18.00 18.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.00
201 0213 0000024 Steven Davis 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
201 0214 0000015 Lindy Lipscomb 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -750.00 -750.00
201 0301 0000041 Robert Gleason 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -6.01 -6.01
201 0303 0000040 Enrique Millan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -60.00 -60.00
z01 0310 0000050 Mary Cohen 1,935.00 1,935.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,935.00
201 0310 t0001033 Gorge Jungle 30.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00
z01 0312 0000033 Mary Blair 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -347.50 -347.50
z01 0404 t0000049 Alison Coppola 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.51 -0.51

Property for Date 09/01/2016 to 09/22/2016

Unit Type Month / Year 09/2016 05/2016

Unit Report Type Aged Receivables v [] show Graphs = -
Summarize BY | Resident [v] [ Show Grids Display Clear
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Financial Aged Receivables

Use the Financial Aged Receivables report by Resident Charge Code to see delinquent
amounts per the specific code owed.

S NAVIGATION: Analytics>Operational>Residential>Residential AR

Select Report Type: Financial Aged Receivables
Summarize By: Resident by Charge Code
Enter Month/Year for report

Click DISPLAY

Receivable Analytics

Property 17 Report Type Financial Aged Recsivabli | M show Grid D0

Unit Type
- Summary Type Resident by Charge Code|w| [ excluded units: SE= R
Unit

Resident As OF Month 02/2017 [ pelinquency Only =2

Charge Code e
AR Accounts

Income Accounts

Prepay Account

Status
I 5 = Charge =r Total 0-30 31-60 61-90|  Over90

roperty | Unit Resident | Name e Description “ 'Illnpald oy oy e Gays| Prepavs | Balance

arges

a17 1001 0002920 Chris Hoffman (Current) LATEFEE | LateFee 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00

RENT Rent 14.33 1433 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.33

TAX Sales Tax 115 115 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 115

Total 65.48 65.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 65.48

a17 1002 0002849 Monet Hamilton (Current) RENT Rent 3437 3437 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34.37

Total 3437 34.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3437

a17 1003 0003108 Leon Quan (Current) RENT Rent 4.18 418 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 418

Total 118 418 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.18

a17 1004 0002848 Allison Diercksmeier (Current) LATEFEE | Late Fee 150.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00

RENT Rent 15273 152.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 152.73

TAX Sales Tax 2.07 2.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.07
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Unpaid Charges

This report shows delinquent amounts based on specific minimum amount entered in the
filter by charge code per resident with notes.

> NAVIGATION: (Side Menu) Reports> Resident>Unpaid Charges

Enter Min Amount Owed: .01 T s p
Click SUBMIT

t
Lastrane (Like)

arne Ty
in Az

[ [T ]
Senren kemarks

Destination Seraan =]

St o e

File or Code: ra_Tenant_Unpaid_Changes. SSAS.ext

4 4 of27 b Bl @ [100% v |Find | Nt~ B+
Page:1l
Tenant Unpaid Charges
Property=z01
Property Contral Unit Tenant  Date Period Charge Account Current Amount  Remark
Code Number Code Status Occurred Type Number Owed Paid
z01
H00D002 Werner
©2060 0109 Curent  IDAOS/2046  03/2016  LAUNDRY 423001000 £50.00 50,00
C-2064 0103 Current 10/05/2016  09/2016 LAUNDRY 423001000 $50.00 50.00
Total For Werner $100.00 $0.00
10000007  Ackert
C-365 0211 Current 09/21/2016  09/2016 REMOTE 427004000 $18.00 §7.00  Lost Remare
Total For Ackert $18.00 $7.00
10000010  Borucki
C-2092 0111 Current 05/01/2016  09/2016 RENT 410001000 $2,470.00 50.00  Rent (03/2016)
Total For Borucki $2,470.00 $0.00
10000012 Clarke
C-107 0203 Past 09/15/2016  09/2016 RENT 410001000 $483.00 $315.00  Opening Balance RENT
C-359 0209 Past 09/01/2016  09/2016 RENT 410001000 $1,396.50 50.00  Rent (09/2016) 21 days
C-2047 0209 Past 09/01/2016  09/2016 RENT 410001000 §0.50 50.00  Rent (09/2016) 0 days
Total For Clarke $1,880.00 $315.00
10000014 Womacks
C-106 0108 Past 09/15/2016  09/2016 RENT 410001000 $1,144.00 $155.00  Opening Balance RENT
C-360 0108 Past 09/01/2016  09/2016 RENT 410001000 §1,237.33 50.00  Rent (09/2016) 16 days
C-261 0108 Past 09/01/2016  09/2016 RENT 410001000 $491.67 50.00  Rent (09/2016) 5 days
C-728 0108 Past 09/21/2016  09/2016 DAMAGE 424001700 $241.00 $85.00  Carpet Replacement -prorate
Total For Womacks $3,114.00 $240.00

0000018  Velazquez

25




RPM YARDI USER GUIDE CONAM MANAGEMENT

12-Month Occupancy Report

Use the 12-Month Occupancy report to analyze the occupancy at your property. The
repost shows the following information for each month in a specific year:

e Each property’s occupancy
e The weighted average occupancy
0 Of properties in an attribute grouping (for example, properties in the
West Region)
o Ofall properties

> NAVIGATION: Analytics> Operational>Residential

Report Type: 12-Month Occupancy Report
Summarize By: UnitCount or SqFt
Enter period report to be pulled for

Click DISPLAY
Residential Reports
Property [a06] % Date 01/01/2017 to 02/14/2017
Group By SUBGROUPL | v| Month / Year 01/2017 02/2017
Report Type N ~] Excel PDF
127Mont Occupancy D Show Graphs ———
Summarize By [UnitCount v Show Grids Display Clear
12 Month Occupancy
Tradition (a06)
Month Year = 01/2017
| Property || Mame || units || Sq Ft|| Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May || Jun | Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct || Nov | Dec|
Southern California Conv
Tradition 157 200,877.00 89.73 92.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Weighted Average : 157 200,877.00 89.73 92.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Overall Weighted Average : 157 200,877.00 89.73 92.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Weekly Status Report

Use the Weekly Status report to view weekly traffic at your property. The report shows
the following information in the week ending on the specified date:

o First contacts, showings, applications, approvals, cancelations, denials, and conversion
rations

¢ Move-ins, move-outs, notices and lease renewals

e Occupancy levels

S NAVIGATION: Analytics> Operational>Residential

Report Type: Weekly Status
Group by: property or unit type
Enter Date for report

Click DISPLAY

Residential Reports

Property aog] Week Ending 01/01/2017 02/14/2017 |EH
Manth / Year 01/2017 02/2017
Excel PDF
Report Type Weekly Status v [ Show Graphs e ——
Group by UnitType [v] Show Grids Display Clear
Weekly Status
Tradition (a06)
Week ending 02/14/2017
[ I | I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
Unit Type
First Contact
Total Units call  Walk-in Email Other SMS Show  Applied  Approved Gross Conversion Ratio % Cancels Denied  Re-Apply  NetRental Prior Week Oct Units Prior Week Occ % Mave
22: 2 Bed, 2 Bath(A05_224) 0 1 1 0 0 2 1 1 50.00 2 [] 1 9230
228: 2 Bed, 2 Bath(AD6_22B) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 1 100.00
32A: 3 Bed, 2 Bath(AD6_324) 79 1 2 2 0 0 4 2 1 50.00 0 1 0 2 72 91.13
32B: 3 Bed, 2 Bath(A06_328) 14 (] (] 0 ] ] 1 0 0 0.00 [J [J 0 0 14 100.00
A2A: 2 Bed, 2 Bath AFFORD(A0S_A2A) 17 0 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 100.00 1 [] 0 1 16 5411
A3A: 3 Bed, 2 Bath AFFORD(A0S_A3A) 5 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 [] [] 0 [ 4 50.00
A3B: 3 Bed, 2 Bath AFFORD(A06_A3B) 2 (] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 [] [] 0 [ 2 100.00
Total 157 1 4 7 [ [ 8 4 2 50.00 3 1 [ 4 145 92.35
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Rentable Items Availability

Use the Rentable Items Availability report to view available rentable items at a property.
The report shows items that are available expected to be available within a specified number
of days.

> NAVIGATION: Analytics> Operational>Residential

Report Type: Rentable Items Availability
Summarize By: none

Enter Date for report

Click SUBMIT

Residential Reports

Property [z01 Date 09/01/2016 to 0s/22/2016 [
Leases Exp in (days) Month / Year 09/2016 09/2016
Excel PDF
Show Occupied? Report Type ilabil = R B
p Yes v port Typ Rentable Ttems Availability vl (1 Show Graphs
Summarize By | None [v] (] Show Grids Display Clear

Rentable Items Availability
Mission Hills Apartments (z01)
As O = 09/22/2016
Showing Occupied Units: Yes
Leases Exp in 0 (days)

Type ‘ Code H Description | Market Rent ” Leasee ” Leasee Name ” Lease From ” Lease To || c“"{:[:ﬂ
Mission Hills Apartments(z01) - Occupied

PARK 06 Parking Space 50,00 0000060 Brian Lipnis 09/22/2016 50,00
PARK 61 Parking Space 50.00 H000047 Maureen Cheverton 0.00
PARK 71 Parking Space 50.00 0000037 Kirsten McCannon 09/22/2016 50.00
PARK 75 Parking Space 50.00 H0001032 Janice Jones 0.00
Total 4 Units 200.00 100.00
Mission Hills Apartments(z01) - Vacant

PARK 4 Parking Space 50.00 0.00
PARK 78 Parking Space 50,00 0.00
PARK 79 Parking Space 50.00 0.00
Total 3 Units 150.00 0.00
Total for 201 7 Units 350.00 100.00
Grand Total 7 Units 350.00 100.00
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Budget Comparison (with PTD) — Quarterly Winner Circle Report

S NAVIGATION: Dashboard>Analytics>Financial>Financial

Select Property
Select Book:

Select Account Tree (report format):
Select Report Type: Budget Comparison (with PTD)
Select Period: Date range for report

Check Decimals
Check Suppress Zero

Verify Show Acct Code is checked

Click DISPLAY

Financial Reports
operty G0 x
rcciat
il Trie il o Arttve
Report Type Budget Comparison (with PIU}ﬂ LI
Period io2me % [i2p2018 Grid [ Freeze pane [

Report Columng gy,

MID Actual

Markrt Reat 2352000
Loss/Gain to OMd Lease eleEh
Base Scheduled Rent 21846700
IRCOME
RENTAL THCOME

A0000-1000  Buse Schedsled Rent

AL0S0000  Vacandy

411000000 ModelNon Revesue Unkt

Frior Menth Rent Adjustment
Rent Concessinm
Employee Uni Loss
Employee Rent Recovered
‘Write-Off Delinguant Rent
Lease Cancrilations

41150-0000
41200000
A1400-0000
A1300-0000
41350-0000

1837557

Decimale [

MID Budget
2RATEI
434870
20,733.00

Manartmact

show Propsrty Hame

] sumeary [ Tree tewed |1 (W] show acet Code W Budget

Variance

H

1,555.79
71030 8
226600

2,266.00
7R
60.00
B
500
-
o
269744
0,775.57

vl

FID Actual
646,285.00
-1,865.09
£54,019.21

% Var

] SuppressZero & Graph []

A o
HiF
v
Excel
Display
PID Budget Variance % Var
AT 558833 18
RPLEES) R 58
$56,509.00 458979 074
A BT AT
141386 4
135.00 a4
41200 WA
315,57 [
LB N
1402 N
1714836 L]
32441 ) A

Resident Activity Detail

S NAVIGATION: Side Menu>Reports>Resident>Resident Activity Detail

Select Property

Select Type: for Winner Circle — Select Lease Renewal and Move In

Enter Date Range

Resident Activity Detail

Property: Tradition (a06)

Date = 02/01/2017 - 02/28/2017

Unit

Raosidont unit Type

Tradition(a06 )

Lease Renewal

0TS Mark Haha 37300 ADG_328 2,595.00

000407 Carol Moore 45103 ADG_228, 2,535.00
Roommates: Miles Moors

HO00057Y Danialla Ealls a0t ADG_328, 2,845.00
Reommates: Denise Eells

Move In

H0005ES Kally Daniel 17202 ADG_AZA 1,431.00
Reommates: Kale Cunningham

10004432 Diavin Matley 09101 AG_3TA 2,925.00
Reommates: Kathyn Motley

0004905 Lea Camoll 61100 AG_3TA 2,900.00
Roommates: Monica Muranyi

10005052 Michasl Ruiz 25203 AOS_22A 2,625.00
Roommates: Tamemy Ruiz

10005177 Wikram Neela 413010 ADS_IZA 2,580.00

Market  Resident

Rent

2620000

2,170.00

2,400.00

1,414.00

2,400.00

2,300.00

2,170.00

2,385.00

1,361

1123

1361

1123

1361

1361

1,123

1361

Lezase:
From

o3fon/a017
03f26/307

o3fig/am?

0203207

02/13/2017

02/20/2017

02/03/2017

02/04/2017

Renwew
Data

Lease
To

O3/ZB/I0IE  02/09/2017

05251018 026/2016

O5/17/3018

000G

121272017

01/19/2016

1200272017

120032017

Mowe In Date Moo Dut__Activil

mf152m2 Tobie Gonzalez

09/26/3013

Nicola Groves

Nicola Groves

0518/20016

ozfa3fam?

02/13/2017

023/20/2017

02/03/2017

02f04/2017

29




RPM YARDI USER GUIDE

MOR REPORTING

Financial Report with Notes

CONAM MANAGEMENT

> NAVIGATION: Dashboard>Analytics>Financial>Financial with Notes

Select Property
Select Book: (See Prelim)
Select Account Tree: (see prelim statement)

B very important to select the correct book

and account tree for MOR
Report Type: Budget Comparison
Period: enter period wanting report for
Select Grid to have lines
If you want to see decimals, select box
Select Suppress Zero
Click DISPLAY

Mission Hills Apariments (aD4)
Budget Comparison (with PTD)
Period = Jan 2018-Nov 2018

Book = Acorual Client Preference . Tree = mr_d

Loss/Gain to Oid Lease
Base Scheduled Rent

=  Note the Prelim Report you receive will show in upper left hand
corner the above parameters need to pull the Financial with notes
report

[ 5 0
63,8313 254211441 2877, 50817

= Blue Links have drill down capability, click the link to get
more information about the category

To Add Notes:

Click ADD Header Notes link in the far left under the filter information

®  This is the summary for your financial

To Add Category Notes:

Click ADD NOTES link under the Notes field (far right side)

Click NEWV to add specific notes to each Account Code
Once the note has been entered and proofed
Click SAVE
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LLEASTHG AND MARKETING

Inbamet faverable to budget 2 exernes room acooc|
S0 W AW A28 B340 been dosad, Creaing 2 tue vananee ...
Adv-Locator Semnce =10} o (0] -Ehb NA 00 Add Motes
: ! (0] (L] LN A il
Adv-venndieals & At (aads m Thim 1,148 BYAAY L AT 176080 Add Motes

Note: If the note entered needs updated or deleted, click back on the link and select the
View to edit or Delete remove

Click DISPLAY again to see notes entered or DELETE to remove

Note: Yardi has a time out of |5 minutes, be sure to click display to save your
work every few minutes.

Financial Notes for Account Node : 570001300 - Adv-Internet

Add/Edit Notes

11/2016 o 11/2016 Property  Boulders st Lone Mountain The(ao$)
user ooee1 Book Accrual
Notes Tree ysi_cf
sy Py [FaEese | Te [Een
Book
[ appry Filter Accrii]
Aot Tree  |ysi_ef
Report Tvpe | Budgst Comparson
Extt blow Sone Helo Pleciay Deicle ] Gvartapping Pariod nates
[ view All Account Details
[CJwiew Detail Hote for properties in Prop
Check All  Uncheclc all
view | Del. | properyfll Book | Tree Report Mame | From | Te | Account | Segmants
| (= |nns |Am.m..| |r:|| of |n.m=.—1 Companson | 11/2016 | 11/2016 | 570001300 | EDERET) S TRICAEN £5 KT8
<

>

Comparison Reports Color Values

The variance colors are based on the percent (40%) not the dollar amount

Comparison Reports

Comparison Reports use the following color scheme to designate value ranges

Value Range

Color

< -40.0001 %

-40.00 to -20.00 %

-20.00 to 10.0001 %

-10.00 to -5.0001 %

-5.00 to 4.9999 %

No Color

5.00 to 9.9999 %

10.00 to 19.9999 %

20.00 to 39.9999 %

> 40.00 %
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Submitting MOR Report - Financial Report with Notes

After the report is completed by the Community Manager and reviewed by the RPM, it
needs to be printed to PDF and sent to from the RPM to the Staff Account and Property
Management Controller. There is no action needed to approve except to print and email.

> NAVIGATION: Dashboard>Analytics>Financial>Financial with Notes

Select Property

Select Book: (see prelim)

Select Account Tree: (see prelim)
Report Type: (see prelim)

Period: enter period wanting report for

Mission Hills Apartments (a04

Budget Comparison (with PTD)
Nov 2018

Period = Jan 2016

Click PDF

Save to Desktop or desired location

Email to Staff Accountant and the Property Management wpsiuai S
Controller (Karen Saunders) Base Schedued Rent

Financial Reports - Notes

o B om/Dug To Grid =]
Book [P ceaunt (]
Account Trag R il =
Raport Type ot Comparisen sy :
¥ ¥ Budget Comy I ] ok Suppress Zers ) R
Pariod [i1/z016 ter [117z016 |

Freeze PFane Display

Summary [ Teas Level |3 [

Box Score Summary
> NAVIGATION: Dashboard>Analytics>Operational>Residential

Select Property

Enter Date

Select Report Type: Box Score Summary
Select Summarize By: Property or Unit Type

Residential Reports.
=3 vaeaos |l
En For
L Shaw Graphs
i | W Show Grice [ tam
BoxScore Summary
Avaltability
P —— it st Hodel Do [T e
i Buders o Lome Mot s L : 3 z A 0 o st
Tatal s L e 5 Fl ¥ 3 n » a 0 [T
Reskdent Activity
Code e Umts  Hove bn feverse Hove 0 Hove Dol Comnced e O Pt/ ki Ealy Term Carecel Mtce Herted Om She Tramder  Hosth Totonth  Homowal  Camcel hove In ot Camr i
- Bonidas o Lona Mot - [ ] 1 1 s + [
Total E " o s ] n 3 " 4 3 Y ] 1
Conversion Ratios
it Comtact
Code e Gt Wl tomad Other S5 e fit Comact show Aopliod  Approwed % G Coere oty Ung. Shorwes %0 Gl Comy Batio  Demied ©
m Binddrs o Lime Mt s - 1 i 8 1 u ] s 3
Total ] Y 3 [ . = " u o0 [ 00 3

Note: If there are any other Yardi reports that your client request as part of the financial
package, please save as a PDF and forward to your Staff Accountant and Property
Management Controller
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ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

WORKFLOW APPROVERS

If you will be away for the office on vacation or just unable to be available to perform the
necessary approvals to get PO’s and Invoice’s moving through the workflow, it is important
that you assign your approval duties to another associate. Voyager will route all workflows
to the person you set as your delegate for the selected time.

It is recommended that you try and approve all your outstanding PO’s and Invoices prior to
being out of the office, however this is a great feature that will help the process moving
along while you are away.

Out of Office

S NAVIGATION: Side Menu>Administration>Out of Office

Dut of Office setup

Click the NEW link under Schedule e

Suarra

Click EMPLOYEE link to select employee
®  This is the person that will be out of the

ofﬁce MNew Out of Office Setup
. Emgloyes 00681
Click OK Dare [1z/z0/z016  [EH to [1=/2e/zois  [EH
Date: Enter the date range you will e - o
v Close Celete
be out of the office
Select EMP Code
| = ——— |
®  This is who you want to
delegate to perform the
i H Emp Code Assigned On Remark Inactive? Delete
approval fjutles while you are e et [ A=shane k[ dnact =
out of office = O
H | |- |-
Click OK = =
Enter a Remark — Who is approving L] =] ]
O O
for who -
Click SAVE
Click CLOSE
Qut of Office setup
Employee looss1
. Date B = ]
To confirm Out of Office is set up : sk
Select EMPLOYEE link
Click SUBMIT [ Schedule |
This will show what associate will be —
out, what days are being covered and
. | Emp Code | Emp Name | FromDate | To Date | Delegate | Active | Edit |
who is delegated for aPPrOVaIS. | onse1 [ Bler [12202016  [12r282006  [oo2se =] [l ]
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Invoice Approval Workflow

ConAm Invoice approval Workflow (Yardi)

Workflow will start

Invoice Below Budget linoice Abvove Budget

AP dies following Dty J
VerifiesCorrectsPost Batch
k3 E =
Property Aceountant will
sebect invoices to pay for our B T
Cash Managed Properties b

CapX Invoice Approval Workflow

ConAm CapX Invoice approval Workflow (Yardi)

Invoices above 51000000

Irsices Below Budget IivDRoEs Mbove Budget
regardieis of the Budget FUGICES I i ices e
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DASHBOARDS
PAYscan Dashboard

< NAVIGATION: Dashboards>PAYscan

The PAYscan Dashboard provides a quick snapshot of the record statuses for a property
based on the date range entered. The date range default is one month prior to the current
date. This can be edited to view a specific date range.

Links in each section will drill down to details on where the PO, Invoice or Payable is in the
process.

® Select Property ID
= |nvoices and Payables will populate based on date range
= Delete out the dates to view all invoices that are in
administration

® PO Administration (Site, AP, RPM) — Currently Not Using PO’s
=  View No Workflow Attached, Workflow in Progress,
Approved, Open, Rejected or Received

® |nvoice Administration (Site, AP, RPM)
= Ready for Entry/Keyed, No Workflow Attached, Workflow
in Progress, Approved Not Posted, Approve Posted or
Rejected

® Payable Administration (AP)
=  Unposted Batches
=  Pending Payments
=  Approved and Unpaid/Partially Paid

The Add PO, Add Invoice, Add Payable Links are not used at the Site or RPM Level

PayScan Dashboard

PO Administration Invoice Administration

No Workflow Attached 0 Ready for Entry/Keyed 10 resncol
Workflow in Progress 0 No Workflow Attached 0 Vendor
Approved (Not Issued) 2 Workflow in Progress 3 Date Range |03/16/2014 | [04/16/2014 |ER
Open (Approved and Sent Out) 1 Approved not Posted 1}

Add vendor PO Analytics
Rejected 0 Approved Posted 2

Add PO AP Analvtics
Received (Pending Payable) 0 Rejected 0

Workflow Dashboard

Payable Administration

Add Pavable
Unposted Batches

Pending Payment Approval

Moe e

Approved and Unpaid/Partially Paid

J wWaorkflow in Progress - 04/16/2014

=
Invoice Invoice Expense Workflow Workflow
Ctrl #/ ‘ 2 | Date | Payee ‘ Type | Total Amount | Property ‘ PO # | Notes Status Workflow Step Step Date
S078 03/19/2014 | fire-ca Standard In Process Data Entry 04/10/2014
909012 03/25/2014 | ace-ny Standard In Process | Accounting Audit 03/25/2014
90210 04/15/2014 | ace Standard 6513 In Process  Property Manager | 04/16/2014
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PAYscan Workflow

Using the PAYscan Workflow Dashboard you can review, approve or reject purchase orders
and invoice registers in your workflow.

S NAVIGATION: Top Menu>Dashboards>Payscan Workflow

In the Filter enter:
Note: the more information entered in the filter the smaller the results

Object Type: Select what you want to approve or reject

® Invoice Register or Purchase Order (we are not using PO’s)

=  You can select other object types to
Select Workflow Status: InProgress, Cancel or Reject
Property — Leave blank to see all properties or limit by property you want to
approve
Click DISPLAY

Workflow Manager Dashboard

jobjest Type

Purchase Order v]  Dersseny Shaw for All Users

[Workiiow Suatus Inbrograss i [ Order By Currant Step ]
¢ SheR Ascanding vl
[Workficrw Date Rangs m [ To

Property PO-RPHM 120 [ e Lock | w1 |raining propart]
Jaoprovat [ |
Rajict
< Feturn to Data Entry |

Next Steps: Approval, Reject or Return to Data Entry (you can select Next Steps
here or go into the details of the PO or Invoice Register to approve-see below for
detailed instructions regarding viewing details)

Approval Notes: enter notes as to why Rejected or Return to Data Entry

® If PO and approved will be available for site to pull into Invoice

Register

If Invoice and approved will go to next step to AP Processor for
Approval/Processing
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To review the details of a PO record:

® If the record type is Invoice Register, in the Invoice Register column, click the
link of the record you want to review. Once clicked the Invoice Register
screen will appear

|

If the record is type is Purchase Order, in the PO column, click the link of the
record you want to review. The Purchase Order number screen appears.

[Object Type

Workflow Manager Dashboard

Puurchass Order vl how for All Usirs
Preferred Approver
Ibrograss o~ . order By Current Stap v]
; 1nvaien = rdar Ascending v
hwoekdiow Date Range ] B o To

®  Once you click the PO # Link the PO will open with details

B Select the Next Steps and enter any notes for the Approval, Reject or Return
to Data Entry

B Click SAVE
0To move to details of next Invoice Register or PO click the Navigation
button (double arrows) below the Notes field after saving

Purchase Order 320
wendor [ogozzs
CKI Whaolesale Lock Supply Inc
Collins Keys Tnc
vendar Infa
Houston TX 772411043
BODAASE230
Expenss Type Proparty v]
Paymant Dua =]
Last Racaivad
From Date =
To Date E
Description

Lacks and Kays for turns - Grack

Save Haw Halp

Data/Reports =
Display Type
Sched. Deliv.

Order Date
Required By Date

Closed [[] Close Date

Tatal Amount

Approvals

Workflow
Status
Currant Stap
Naxt Stap

Notes

Havigation

Standard PO Display Type

©1/20/2017

01/20/2017

BHE @<

134.75

Praparty PO |
InProcess

Approval
Raject

Return to Data Entry
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To review the details of an Invoice Register:

B Click the Invoice Register Image Link (IR Link), the applicable
screen will open, with the details

I Workflow Manager Dashboard
abject Type Tnvoics Registe v ol = Shaw for all Users
Wi orkFloee Batch = Freferred fppraver
arkflau Stebus [rr— v eoteh Deac valid/nusid .
Tnwoice Irw. Date Range ] Bl Ovder By Carrent St v
B B ro- To order fzcending A
1R Status B
Display Post Clear
| Werkflows |
et St ¢ Selarte g All
=l
Current Step Next Steps Fayee Fraperty Frop. Desc T Invaice Status Amount | Cash Aot
TS v [ e 220501 | Chaped Tawsr teet101 | Warkfiow in progress 0.00/ 1150-0000
General-Revien v | e Home Imarsesment resnzdl | chapel Towsr testnyes®| workaw in progrezs -70.00 1150-0000
TRdema-Froparty manager approval Hame Imarowement resncal | Chaps Tower *==19123| Workfons in pragress s0.00/ 1130-0000
Towork-Diaba entry - ent “’“{‘;‘*3 Workflaw in pregress 100.00
50.00

®  Click the IMAGES tab to see Invoice Image

®  Click the VALIDATE Button if applicable,
OPAYscan validates the invoice information entered (verifying amounts
entered)
®  Chose the Workflow Next Step

®  Click SAVE

®  Click the Navigation button (double arrows) to move to next Invoice Image
0Once you cannot longer click the navigation button (double arrows)
you are at the last Invoice Register. Go back to the Workflow
Dashboard and redisplay to view any left items

e T Fundtions_+ —
Pavee '7 Payment Status Display Type Basic IR -
ot - i . e -
Fvee e vt T - e Navigation
. rusice st seady Buttons
esice = — ez Nevigetion s | _rn | Save step anaem
A . _ warton =
o amount [0 S s
SE— o .
P T E— : Notes
Past Month stz i
N,

Created by %bod]on 08/29/2013 12119 PM.

2 | ==
Save Button
o o T T s | = \falidate Button |Workﬂow Next Step

Details

Dtriuts Visw POE Hore Raws Chear Rows Check Budge Images Tab

=

Entity | Entity Description | Amount | Unit

Acceunt | Account | Notes | 2nd Hotes Tast
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The first time you log into PAYScan and want to see the invoice image, you will have a tab

with in the Invoice Register, you can see the invoice by clicking the tab or we can pull it into

the body of the Invoice Register.

> NAVIGATION: Top Menu>Dashboards>Payscan Workflow

Under Workflows:

®  Click the Images Tab

Click the IR Link to open Invoice Register

—

YARDIVOYAGER
_ Home Proration Calc

Id Workflow Manager Dashboard
Object Type

Invoice Register
WorkFlow

Workflow Status InProgress

WorkFlow Step
Workflow Date Range

User

Display

Workflows

Dashboards]

Next Step

Set Selected
=

Prop Inv w PO-RPM |5 Jll 18

Set aAll

Prop Inv w PO-RPM

<

Payee

Payee Info

PO

Invoice #

Expense Type

Total Amount

AP Template
Inveice Date

Post Month
Due Date

Invoice Register

000400

HD Supply Facilities
Maintenance, (10641
Scripps Summit Ct San

Functions +

Payment Status

Type

Payment Method

Diego) approved By
8007988888

Prionity
9149691052

Cash Acct
Property =

AP Acct
418.97
01/24/2017 i Notes
12/2016
01/22/2017 et
New Delete Memarize Help

View POs More Rows

Clear Rowis

—
I Imaes

Jump To

Invoice
Check
01010-1000

20005-0000

Maintenance supplies

Validate

Chack Budget

109.86)|61000-6100 || |

R & M-Janitorial Supplies

55-61
A

®  Once the Image is open

®  Click the Maximize Icon to pull the image into the middle of the Invoice

details

Workflow

Approvers

QeAanall oMo CpTE ‘
ity ity ke i INVOICE
osupeLy “EEEEE
P e, DA + Bt D, (B RO Papial
m“ mm
ot .
Py At M 819 e 8

AT, L R

L

Ll I ‘W:‘rﬂ\ bt ‘Hf
M N NLAAPK BT O -
LIS V551 W20 LAS VG I iy

Tmages ||

Invoice Register
W) = Lt
payes N R Ve T D R LN el
HD: Supply Facilities
in
Fayes Info Seripps Summit Ct San
Dirgo) T et INVOIGE
007988888 IEDSUPPLY. bt el
B OB N o o D, CA AT iz
) e il
Invuice & 5149591“1 ey OB R i i g 108 5 LI O o 1S i
Brpense TYDE  praparry v ,
Tetal ameant [ifga7
y oy
8 Tomehiy o e R
Invsios Date  [qgjaayz017 B e TANTrARMY Bt
Pt Month 122016 il
D Date oz B i i R =)
e T s 4 ' as m | am
| i s P a|a wal @i an
Paymesil Stalus | IR NG T | w2 e | w5 | 3
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ACCOUNTS PAYABLE REPORTS

Vendor Payment Information

> NAVIGATION: Invoice Register Dashboard

Enter Property Number

Enter Payee Information

Uncheck Open Batches Box in top right corner of screen

Click SUBMIT

Select Property

Click on the CTRL # for the Invoice Number you are researching

Invoice Register Dashboard
Summarize BY  patails E Expense Type  Property A Post Month To
e CapX
; NON-PO Prop Ty % o Date Ew
Invoice & B ) Dide e I B 3 Ho Data Entered [ ]
2% Batch Desc. [ Rejected O
Created By Show Oraw [nfo [ ]
Invoice Status ~! Qrder By Batch ~|
pr- ] POs Attached ~ Order - v
Contract Friority MHold Approv .‘..'.]
Hubma feat | Mew | Helo
[ Tnvoice Register |
ﬁ Select AllFost] | Craate Payabie Batch | Select AIEDF)
Tnvoice Invoice | Hold
Ctrl. No. Invoice Number Payes Post Month | Invoice Date A nt Property Py Expense Type g Batch
ey =y A0501152017 NV Energy (000267) 0172017 0171972017 10,70/ 209 Posted | NON-PO Prop Inv O |
ﬂ 357 YA0S01152016 NV Energy (000267) 012017 01/18/2017 a7  a0e Posted | NON-PO Prop Inv e
e ADB011917 NV Energy (000267) D1/2017 12/29/2016 32.5 a09 Posted | NON-PO Prop Inv O |35
A091192047 NV Energy (000267) o1/2007 12/29/2016 1183  a09 Pusted | NON-PO Prop Inv ] |3se
AD50119017 NV Energy (000267) o1/2007 12/29/2016 90,5 at9 Fosted | NON-PO Prop Inv O |35
A05013430171 NV Enargy [000267) DT 01082017 36,25 abg Posted NON-PO Prog Inv O 380
ADS02022017 NV Energy (000267) 02/2017 02/02/2017 210.5 Al Posted | NON-PO Prop lnv 1 |48
A03020817 NV Energy (000267) 022017 D2/062017 3442 a9 Posted | NON-PO Prop Inv [ 535
>

After you have clicked on the Invoice Ctrl number, the system will take you to the Invoice
Register screen for this invoice

From the Functions Menu
Select Payable

Invoice Register | Funcrions = Jump Ta
Payes 000267 " Display Tyoe standard Pavable Cisplay Typs

HY Ensray (PO Box I0150 Batch Bakch 359
Fayee Info Ranol

moo3313103 F Payable-2672 ¥ Shranss
Fo » it Histag Inveice Status  Posted
Invaice & AQSD1192017 Pl Mawigation = - Sy Sugs mrnd usl
Expense Type  NON-PO Prop Inv WorkPaw Prop NON PO Inv
Takal Amount 10.70 <aeh Accr 9101051000 Stats Complatad

AP Acct 20005-0000
- Currant Step sppraval .
Invaice Date 01/18/2017 Munex e =]
p FLG 12/9- 12/30 Vac Wokas
Past Manth
i Bafealz. Hotes loc
Dl b SRAAE Created by athamas on 01/19/2017 9:31 AM,
Modifies by nngs an 02/09/2017 7:46 AM.
et v Ouiote WMomartza Hote v
_| Details Payee Info Warkilow
Oinsiute Mo B Clow Rows Chack Budast
(=]
Entity Amount Account Account Description Notos unit | _Po
| aza | 10.70| 60000-1400 | Unil-Electricity -vacant Units | Fie 12/9- 12/30 vac stec | Fae | |
I 10.70] I I I [ I
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You should now be in the Payable Invoice Screen. In the Detail tab you will see the check
number

Under the Details Tab

®  Click on the Check Number to see status of check (I.E. cashed or not
Cashed)
Payable Invoice Functions = Jump Te |
Payee 000267 Payment Status  Fully Paid Display Type standard Fayable Display Type
- . NV Energy,(PO Box 30150 Type Invoice Batch Pasted Batch 519
ayee Info no
B003313103 Payment Mathod Check Id Ctrl 2672
PO Approved By jharris Navigation < >
Invoice # AD901192017 Priarity
Expense NON-PO P Inv
P Type ON-PO Prop Doc Seq #
Total Amount 10.70
Cash Acct 01010-1000
AF Template
? AP Acct 20005-0000 Created by nngo on 02/09/2017 7:46 AM.
Invoice Date 01/19/2017 (never medified)
Past Menth 01/2017
F16 12/9- 12/30 Vac
Due Dat
ue Date 01/19/2017 Notes e
Edit Reverse Memorize Help

Workflow

| ipti Notes unit "1 Chewik_ )
a09 | w.ﬂ 60000-1400 | Util-Electricity-Vacant Units F16 12/9- 12/30 Vac elec |Fi6 [ | 258 N |
| 10.70] I | N\, | Al
e ————

If cleared through bank reconciliation (cashed) will have a date in the Clear Date field
If not cleared through bank reconciliation (not cashed) Clear Date field will be blank

Review Payment Functions =
Payee 000267 Total Amount 253.80 Crrls
NV Enargy A T 00/ 201
PO Box 30150 % )
Post Mon TeoT
Bank a0dop
Check No 356
14532-27450

Spanish Caks OP
Statemant Mo
Created by jharris on 02/059/2017 9:54 AM.
(never maodifiad)

Notes
Help
Property | _Amount | Account [ Notes I Pay

a09 - Spanish Oaks 10.70| 60000-1400 - Util-Electricity-Vacant Units F16 12/9- 12/30 Vac elec 2672
a09 - Spanish Oaks 32.58| 60000-1400 - Util-Electricity-Vacant Units F18 12/9-12/27 Vac elec 2673
a09 - Spanish Oaks 14.1 zi £00D0-1400 - Util-Elactricity-Vacant Units C12 12/27 -01/17 Vac alec. 2675
a0s - Spanish Oaks 8.96| 80000-1400 - Util-Electricity-Vacant Units FUO6 01/0%- 01/11 Wac alec. FL¥a
a - Spanish Oaks $.82| 60000-1400 - Util-Electricity-Vacant Units D08 01/04- 01/11 Vac elec. 267
a - Spanish Oaks 18.46| 60000-1400 - Util-Electricity-Vacant Units E01 12/09- 01/11 Vac elec. 267
a - Spanish Oaks 11.61| 60000-1400 - Util-Electricity-Vacant Units F2 01/06- 01/12 Vac elec. 2575
a09 - Spanish Oaks 22.94| 60000-1400 - Util-Elactricity-Vacant Units F20 12/09- 01/11 Vac elec. 2675
a09 - Spanish Oaks 51.01| E0000-1400 - Util-Electricity-Vacant Units 513 01/04- 01/11 Vac elec. 2675
209 - Spanish Oaks 35.37| E0000-1400 - Uti-Electricity-Vacant Units G2 12/09- 01/11 Vac elec. 2675
a09 - Spanish Oaks 38.22| 60000-1400 - Util-Electricity-Vacant Units Al 12/068- 01/17 Vac elec. 2675
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Aging Payable

This report shows Invoices in the system with invoice numbers, current amount owed and
aging by 30, 60, 90, over 90 and Future Invoices by notes entered.

> NAVIGATION: Analytics>Operational>Aged Payable

Report Type: Aging

Select Property

Period: Enter current (or prior)

As of Date: current date or date you want aging from

®  Complete filter based on criteria wanted, remember the less items the
more information
Payable Analytics
e ks "_I o ot
l.m Inchate JamerComeary

Cantrel Mo L J:\:WM
e T i
Age b of sz -
e Oote - o e

gty L o e

e veadion | Puves Nama i Comtrol  Batchid | Property PR Current o3 3160 s198
— L hodery A = Emoo@ oz @
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Expense Distribution

This report shows expenses based on filter, sorted by GL Account, vendor with invoice
number, period, amount per invoice, amount paid or unpaid with check number (if check has
been issued) with unit number (if applicable) and notes.

> NAVIGATION: Analytics>Operational>Aged Payable

Report Type: Expense Distribution
Select Property
Enter Period To and From
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Payment Register

This report shows payments based on filter sorted by GL Account, vendor with invoice
number, period, amount per invoice, amount paid and check number, unit number (if

applicable) and notes.

> NAVIGATION: Analytics>Operational>Aged Payable

Report Type: Payment Register
Select Property

Enter Period To and From
Bank: Select bank from link (can select more than one bank account if needed)

Notes
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